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UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

For the quarter ended March 31, 2015

of

AGCO CORPORATION

A Delaware Corporation

IRS Employer Identification No. 58-1960019
SEC File Number 1-12930

4205 River Green Parkway

Duluth, GA 30096

(770) 813-9200

AGCO Corporation (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.
AGCO Corporation has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate website every Interactive Data File for
the periods required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of regulation S-T.

As of April 30, 2015, AGCO Corporation had 88,052,091 shares of common stock outstanding. AGCO Corporation is
a large accelerated filer.

AGCO Corporation is a well-known seasoned issuer and is not a shell company.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AGCO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited and in millions, except share amounts)

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts and notes receivable, net
Inventories, net

Deferred tax assets

Other current assets

Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net
Investment in affiliates

Deferred tax assets

Other assets

Intangible assets, net

Goodwill

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt
Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, less current portion
Pensions and postretirement health care benefits
Deferred tax liabilities

Other noncurrent liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)
Stockholders’ Equity:

AGCO Corporation stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock; $0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or

outstanding in 2015 and 2014

Common stock; $0.01 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized, 88,033,353 and
89,146,093 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014,

respectively

Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Total AGCO Corporation stockholders’ equity
Noncontrolling interests

March 31,
2015

$338.9
1,027.1
1,840.7
206.1
257.0
3,669.8
1,389.5
398.7
23.9
129.2
5333
1,120.1
$7,264.5

$83.1
770.0
1,064.9
162.8
2,080.8
1,424.5
249.9
230.6
170.9
4,156.7

0.9

516.6
3,791.0
(1,250.1
3,058.4
494

December 31,
2014

$363.7
963.8
1,750.7
217.2
232.5
3,527.9
1,530.4
424.1
25.8
141.1
553.8
1,192.8
$7,395.9

$94.3
670.2
1,244.1
208.3
2,216.9
997.6
269.0
238.8
176.7
3,899.0

0.9

582.5
3,771.6
(906.5
3,448.5
48.4

)
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Total stockholders’ equity 3,107.8 3,496.9
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $7,264.5 $7,395.9

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AGCO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited and in millions, except per share data)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2015 2014
Net sales $1,702.6 $2,333.4
Cost of goods sold 1,354.7 1,818.5
Gross profit 3479 514.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses 211.2 267.0
Engineering expenses 68.8 82.2
Restructuring and other infrequent expenses 10.6 —
Amortization of intangibles 10.5 10.0
Income from operations 46.8 155.7
Interest expense, net 10.2 13.9
Other expense, net 9.8 11.2
Income before income taxes and equity in net earnings of affiliates 26.8 130.6
Income tax provision 10.6 46.4
Income before equity in net earnings of affiliates 16.2 84.2
Equity in net earnings of affiliates 13.7 15.0
Net income 29.9 99.2
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 0.2 0.4
Net income attributable to AGCO Corporation and subsidiaries $30.1 $99.6

Net income per common share attributable to AGCO Corporation and subsidiaries:



