AGCO CORP /DE Form 10-Q May 07, 2015

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
For the quarter ended March 31, 2015
of
AGCO CORPORATION
A Delaware Corporation
IRS Employer Identification No. 58-1960019
SEC File Number 1-12930
4205 River Green Parkway
Duluth, GA 30096
(770) 813-9200

AGCO Corporation (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. AGCO Corporation has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate website every Interactive Data File for the periods required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of regulation S-T.

As of April 30, 2015, AGCO Corporation had 88,052,091 shares of common stock outstanding. AGCO Corporation is a large accelerated filer.

AGCO Corporation is a well-known seasoned issuer and is not a shell company.

AGCO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES INDEX

		Page Numbers
PART I	. FINANCIAL INFORMATION:	
Item 1.	Financial Statements (unaudited)	
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014	3
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 and 2014	<u>4</u>
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 and 2014	<u>5</u>
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 and 2014	<u>6</u>
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	7
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>24</u>
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	<u>32</u>
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	<u>33</u>
PART I	I. OTHER INFORMATION:	
Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	<u>34</u>
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>34</u>
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	<u>35</u>
SIGNA' EX-31.1 EX-31.2 EX-32.1	<u>L</u> <u>2</u>	<u>36</u>
EX-101 EX-101 EX-101 EX-101	INSTANCE DOCUMENT SCHEMA DOCUMENT CALCULATION LINKBASE DOCUMENT DEFINITION LINKBASE DOCUMENT LABELS LINKBASE DOCUMENT PRESENTATION LINKBASE DOCUMENT	

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AGCO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited and in millions, except share amounts)

(unaddiced and in mimons, except share amounts)	March 31, 2015	December 31, 2014	
ASSETS			
Current Assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$338.9	\$363.7	
Accounts and notes receivable, net	1,027.1	963.8	
Inventories, net	1,840.7	1,750.7	
Deferred tax assets	206.1	217.2	
Other current assets	257.0	232.5	
Total current assets	3,669.8	3,527.9	
Property, plant and equipment, net	1,389.5	1,530.4	
Investment in affiliates	398.7	424.1	
Deferred tax assets	23.9	25.8	
Other assets	129.2	141.1	
Intangible assets, net	533.3	553.8	
Goodwill	1,120.1	1,192.8	
Total assets	\$7,264.5	\$7,395.9	
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current Liabilities:			
Current portion of long-term debt	\$83.1	\$94.3	
Accounts payable	770.0	670.2	
Accrued expenses	1,064.9	1,244.1	
Other current liabilities	162.8	208.3	
Total current liabilities	2,080.8	2,216.9	
Long-term debt, less current portion	1,424.5	997.6	
Pensions and postretirement health care benefits	249.9	269.0	
Deferred tax liabilities	230.6	238.8	
Other noncurrent liabilities	170.9	176.7	
Total liabilities	4,156.7	3,899.0	
Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)			
Stockholders' Equity:			
AGCO Corporation stockholders' equity:			
Preferred stock; \$0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or			
outstanding in 2015 and 2014	_	_	
Common stock; \$0.01 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized, 88,033,353 and			
89,146,093 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014,	0.9	0.9	
respectively			
Additional paid-in capital	516.6	582.5	
Retained earnings	3,791.0	3,771.6	
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(1,250.1)	(00 C =)
Total AGCO Corporation stockholders' equity	3,058.4	3,448.5	
Noncontrolling interests	49.4	48.4	
-			

Total stockholders' equity	3,107.8	3,496.9
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$7,264.5	\$7,395.9

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

Table of Contents

AGCO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited and in millions, except per share data)

	Three Months Ended March 31,			
	2015	2014		
Net sales	\$1,702.6	\$2,333.4		
Cost of goods sold	1,354.7	1,818.5		
Gross profit	347.9	514.9		
Selling, general and administrative expenses	211.2	267.0		
Engineering expenses	68.8	82.2		
Restructuring and other infrequent expenses	10.6			
Amortization of intangibles	10.5	10.0		
Income from operations	46.8	155.7		
Interest expense, net	10.2	13.9		
Other expense, net	9.8	11.2		
Income before income taxes and equity in net earnings of affiliates	26.8	130.6		
Income tax provision	10.6	46.4		
Income before equity in net earnings of affiliates	16.2	84.2		
Equity in net earnings of affiliates	13.7	15.0		
Net income	29.9	99.2		
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests	0.2	0.4		
Net income attributable to AGCO Corporation and subsidiaries	\$30.1	\$99.6		
Net income per common share attributable to AGCO Corporation and subsidiaries:				